Roebuck Publishing,  London and  the acceptance  by the  1st
respondent  for  publication  and  sale  abroad  of  a  book
authored by him, viz., "Muslim Law and the Constitution" for
two years  at a  royalty of  US$80,000 [Eighty thousand U.S.
Dollars]  and  an  inconclusive  negotiation  for  US$75,000
[Seventy five thousand U.S. Dollars] for overseas publishing
rights of  his book  "Hindu Law  and the  Constitution" [2nd
Edn.],  he   did  not   divulge  the  information  but  kept
confidential. From  about late  1994, there was considerable
agitation amongst  the members  of respondents  3 and 4 that